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Development Control Committee 12th August 2014
 

 14/00187/DPA Alterations and extension to single storey dwelling to 
provide garage and bedroom 52 Berryfield Road, 
Cottingham for Mrs S Surender . 

Background 
No.52 Berryfield Road is a semi-detached bungalow located towards the end of Berryfield 
Road in Cottingham. Berryfield Road is a residential road in an L-shape that curves around 
the rear of the school and village playing fields. No.52 itself backs on to these fields. 

Description 
This application seeks consent for an extension to the side of the property that protrudes 
past the rear of the existing building and connects into the existing garage to the rear of the 
site and the erection of a front extension. 

Site History 
00/00416/DPA Extension to dwelling to include garage and two additional bedrooms 
permitted 30 April 2001 
13/00183/HPA Householder prior notification application for a single storey, flat roofed brick 
extension no objections received 

14/00002/DPA Alterations and extension to single storey dwelling to provide garage and 
bedroom refused 3 March 2014 
Policies 
Policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy 
National Planning Policy Framework 
“saved” policy P1(E) of the Corby Borough Local Plan 

Consultation 
Cottingham Parish Council resolved not to support the application. The reasons given are: 

The proposed extension is in front of the building line. 
The distance between numbers 54 and 52 will be no more than 1.5m which will generate a 
wind tunnel. 
The door between garage and new bedroom appears to remain a safety hazard, particularly 
fire. 
The doors from the garage, when open would impinge on the opening of the bedroom door 
and would preclude the use of the dressing table, as shown. 
If the bedroom door was fully open difficulty would occur when trying to fully open one of the 
garage doors. 
Extension would increase building footprint by almost 87% 

Advertisement/Representations 
Neighbour Letters were sent to 50 & 54 Berryfield Road and Cottingham Primary School on 
14 May 2014 

Site Notice was posted on 16 May 2014 

No representations were received 

Report 
This section of Berryfield Road is characterised by simple design of smaller properties with a 
consistent design approach to the area. There is a strong building line with the buildings 
being smaller semi-detached bungalows. 

The proposal seeks consent for the erection of a side extension which increases the width of 
the property by 3.5m at the front of the building. The extension is 10.9m in length with a small 
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set back from the front of the building. The proposed extension partially wraps to the rear of 
the building as it comes across 2.5m on to the rear of the property.  

The proposal also includes a front extension measuring 2.6m in width and projects from the 
front of the building by 1.6m. The front extension does detract from the simplicity of the 
frontage and the streetscene however given it is designed as a porch in appearance and is 
fairly limited in scale the extent of harm would be difficult to justify as a refusal.   

Whilst the design of the extensions as a whole are not as aesthetically desirable as could be 
required in areas of greater visual importance, given the current appearance of the building 
and the context of the surrounding properties in Berryfield Road, the development as a whole 
would be difficult to justify as a refusal. 

The proposed extensions are a fairly significant increase in the size and scale of the building 
compared to the small bungalow however the property benefits from having received 
householder permitted development (prior approval not required) for a rear extension which 
protrudes 4.65m and is located along the boundary with the attached property No.50. Due to 
the scale of the extension it is appropriate to restrict permitted further extensions to prevent 
overdevelopment of the site.  

The proposed extension has a lesser impact on No.50 due to its degree of separation than 
that allowed by the prior notification and the impact from the proposal is limited.  

The extension has some impact on No.54 due to the length of the extension however given 
that the property is single storey and No.54 is set back from No.52 the impact is limited in 
extent. 

The Parish Council has raised concerns about the interior doors particularly between the 
garage and the bedroom these relate to only internal works and is a matter for building 
regulations rather than planning.  

Recommendation:  
Approve subject to conditions  

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced no later than three years from the 
date of this permission. 

Reason: To comply with Section 91 (as amended) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

2. The external finishes of the development hereby permitted shall match those of the existing 
building in material, colour, style, bonding and texture unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority in advance. 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity and to 
comply with “Saved” policy P1(E) of The Corby Borough Local Plan and Policy 13 
of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy. 

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (or any subsequent Order or statutory provision revoking or re-
enacting the provisions of that Order), no outbuildings or extensions shall be constructed or 
erected within the site without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In order to protect the character of the area and character of the building and to 
prevent overdevelopment of the site and protect the residential amenities of 
nearby occupants and to accord with “saved” policy P1(E) of the Corby Borough 
Local Plan and Policy 13 of The North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy. 

REASON FOR APPROVAL: 
Subject to the conditions above and acknowledging that the building benefits from permitted 
development rights the proposed extension is considered to have an acceptable impact on 
the appearance of the streetscene and the character of the building and does not result in 
unacceptable impacts on the residential amenity of the nearby properties.  

Officer to Contact:  
Gavin Ferries  


